
Florida Tech (0-2) -vs- Tampa (2-0)
1/30/2026 at Tampa, Fla. (Naimoli Stadium)

 
 

 
 
Florida Tech Goals: Parker Kane (1); Max Henry (1); Brooks van Esselstyn (1); Gavin Stecher (1); Thomas Strong (1); JD Ross (1) 
Assists: Ryan Chancer (2) 
 
Tampa Goals: Zack Friend (2); Grant Green (2); Jackson Bashaw (2); Jack Spears (1); Tommy Ortega (1); Zach Johnson (1); Sam Forte (1) 
Assists: Zack Friend (2); Jack Spears (1); Tommy Ortega (1); Jackson Bashaw (1); Conley Stone (1); Rex Kesselring (1)
 
 

 
 
Stadium: Naimoli Stadium
Penalties: Thomas Strong 2nd/10:45; Kevin Wolfe 4th/00:01
Officials: Hans Wittelsberger; Joseph Heintzelman; Corey Noonan; Morgan Vraspir

Date: 1/30/2026
Attendance: 811

Score 1 2 3 4 Total
Florida Tech 0 2 3 1 6
Tampa 1 1 4 4 10

Shots 1 2 3 4 Total
Florida Tech 5 9 9 7 30
Tampa 12 13 9 11 45

Shots On Goal
Florida Tech 3 6 5 5 19
Tampa 5 6 6 8 25

Saves
Florida Tech 4 5 2 4 15
Tampa 3 4 2 4 13

Turnovers
Florida Tech 4 3 2 4 13
Tampa 1 1 0 3 5

Clears 1 2 3 4 Total
Florida Tech 5-5 5-6 3-3 3-5 16-19
Tampa 5-5 4-5 4-4 3-4 16-18

Ground Balls
Florida Tech 4 3 8 4 19
Tampa 7 10 7 9 33

Face Offs
Florida Tech 1 1 6 1 9
Tampa 1 3 2 5 11

Extra Man Opportunities
Florida Tech 0 0 0 0 0-0
Tampa 0 1 0 0 0-1



Florida Tech 6

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
4 Max Henry 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 - -
5 Ryan Chancer 0 2 2 7 0 0 0 - -
6 Steve Ulrichs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
7 Zack Ough 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
12 Carter Batt 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 6-12 -
35 Bobby Canaway 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 - -
37 Jax Francisco 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
76 Joe Coveleski 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 - -

82 Kevin Wolfe 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 -
1-

01:00
92 Garrett Gmeiner 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 - -
TM Team 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - -
2 Dawson Long 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
3 Parker Kane 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 - -
13 Quinn Olson 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
15 Brooks van Esselstyn 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 - -
17 Jonah Borynec 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 - -
18 Noah Guarrera 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
22 Gavin Stecher 1 0 1 2 1 2 0 - -
25 John Kundrat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
33 Reed Herbert 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
34 Robert McNamara 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 - -

36 Thomas Strong 1 0 1 3 0 1 0 -
1-

01:00
40 Aidan Addison 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 - -
47 Conor Shanley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
66 Carson Mann 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
77 Shale Saeger 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3-8 -
88 JD Ross 1 0 1 3 1 1 0 - -

Totals 6 2 8 30 19 13 3 9-20
2-

02:00

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
37 Jax Francisco 60:00 10 15 L



Tampa 10

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
6 Harry Boland 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 - -
8 Dom Rottura 0 0 0 2 2 0 3 - -
10 Gordy Gombold 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 - -
12 Westin Schmidt 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 - -
13 Jackson Bashaw 2 1 3 3 0 0 1 - -
14 Robert Demert 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
22 Conley Stone 0 1 1 0 4 0 1 - -
35 Justin Conly 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 - -
53 Rex Kesselring 0 1 1 4 3 1 0 - -
70 Michael Thomas 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 10-19 -
0 Jack Spears 1 1 2 5 1 0 0 - -
TM Team 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
1 Tommy Ortega 1 1 2 5 0 0 0 - -
2 Zack Friend 2 2 4 3 1 0 0 - -
3 Grant Green 2 0 2 7 0 0 0 - -
4 Desi Arrup 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
7 Aaron Cho 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
9 Sam Gotham 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
11 Charlie Ruoss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
20 Zach Johnson 1 0 1 3 1 0 0 - -
24 Evan Gibbs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
25 Grant Ansted 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
27 Sam Millison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
28 Sam Forte 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 - -
29 Connor McDonough 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 - -
30 Rafe Bradshaw 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 - -
31 Ryan Thomas 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1-1 -
32 Josh Weitzman 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
34 Mitch Cummings 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 - -
43 Ben Anton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
52 Kevin Stiff 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

Totals 10 7 17 45 33 5 6 11-20
0-

00:00

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
12 Westin Schmidt 60:00 6 13 W



Scoring Summary

 
 
Penalty Summary

Period Time Scored By Assisted By FIT UT
1st 04:06 Sam Forte Conley Stone 0 1
2nd 13:38 Brooks van Esselstyn Unassisted 1 1
2nd 08:48 Parker Kane Ryan Chancer 2 1
2nd 02:17 Zack Friend Rex Kesselring 2 2
3rd 10:52 Jack Spears Tommy Ortega 2 3
3rd 09:01 Jackson Bashaw Zack Friend 2 4
3rd 07:46 JD Ross Unassisted 3 4
3rd 05:38 Zach Johnson Unassisted 3 5
3rd 04:46 Thomas Strong Unassisted 4 5
3rd 02:19 Jackson Bashaw Zack Friend 4 6
3rd 02:08 Max Henry Ryan Chancer 5 6
4th 11:45 Grant Green Jack Spears 5 7
4th 10:20 Gavin Stecher Unassisted 6 7
4th 06:04 Zack Friend Unassisted 6 8
4th 04:43 Grant Green Jackson Bashaw 6 9
4th 00:39 Tommy Ortega Unassisted 6 10

Period Time Team Player Min Type
2nd 10:45 FIT Thomas Strong 01:00 ILLEGAL BODY CHECK
4th 00:01 FIT Kevin Wolfe 01:00 SLASHING



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
15:00 FIT Jax Francisco at goalie for FIT.
15:00 UT Westin Schmidt at goalie for UT.
15:00 FIT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [15:00] Ground ball pickup by FIT Carter Batt.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Carter Batt (caused by Michael Thomas).
14:47 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
14:07 UT Shot by UT Rex Kesselring, SAVE Jax Francisco
14:05 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Joe Coveleski (caused by Conley Stone).
13:19 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Gordy Gombold.
13:16 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
12:32 UT Shot by UT Rafe Bradshaw, SAVE Jax Francisco
12:11 UT Shot by UT Tommy Ortega WIDE
12:00 UT 30-second clock violation by UT.
11:53 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
11:19 FIT Shot by FIT Aidan Addison, SAVE Westin Schmidt
11:13 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Aidan Addison.
10:11 FIT 30-second clock violation by FIT.
09:09 UT Shot by UT Grant Ansted WIDE
08:51 UT Shot by UT Mitch Cummings, SAVE Jax Francisco
08:12 UT Shot by UT Connor McDonough HIT POST
08:08 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Connor McDonough.
07:50 UT Shot by UT Grant Green BLOCKED
07:45 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT JD Ross.
06:41 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
05:49 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Zach Johnson.
05:31 UT Shot by UT Jackson Bashaw WIDE
05:24 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Justin Conly.
05:21 UT 30-second clock violation by UT.
05:21 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
04:32 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer, SAVE Westin Schmidt
04:18 FIT Shot by FIT Gavin Stecher WIDE
04:08 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Westin Schmidt.
04:07 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
04:06 UT GOAL by UT Sam Forte (FIRST GOAL), Assist by Conley Stone.

Florida Tech 0, Tampa 1
04:06 UT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [04:06] Ground ball pickup by UT Michael Thomas.
03:30 UT Shot by UT Justin Conly HIT CROSSBAR
-- UT Turnover by UT Aaron Cho (caused by Bobby Canaway).
03:00 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Garrett Gmeiner.
02:42 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
02:28 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer, SAVE Westin Schmidt
01:49 FIT Shot by FIT Brooks van Esselstyn WIDE
01:42 UT Timeout by UT.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Thomas Strong (caused by Dom Rottura).
01:26 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Gordy Gombold.
01:24 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
00:40 UT Shot by UT Grant Green WIDE
00:09 UT Shot by UT Grant Green, SAVE Jax Francisco
00:04 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Garrett Gmeiner.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
15:00 UT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [15:00] Ground ball pickup by UT Michael Thomas.
14:21 UT Shot by UT Rafe Bradshaw, SAVE Jax Francisco
14:18 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
13:38 FIT GOAL by FIT Brooks van Esselstyn.

Florida Tech 1, Tampa 1
13:38 UT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [13:38] Ground ball pickup by UT Harry Boland.



12:46 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Mitch Cummings.
12:16 UT Shot by UT Jack Spears HIT POST
11:38 FIT Shot by FIT Aidan Addison, SAVE Westin Schmidt
11:18 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Conley Stone.
11:15 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
11:02 UT Shot by UT Jack Spears, SAVE Jax Francisco
10:45 FIT Penalty on FIT Thomas Strong (ILLEGAL BODY CHECK/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
10:11 UT Shot by UT Sam Gotham, SAVE Jax Francisco
10:07 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
09:13 FIT Timeout by FIT.
08:48 FIT GOAL by FIT Parker Kane, Assist by Ryan Chancer.

Florida Tech 2, Tampa 1
08:48 UT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [08:48] Ground ball pickup by UT Michael Thomas.
08:21 UT Shot by UT Connor McDonough BLOCKED
08:18 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Carson Mann.
08:15 FIT Clear attempt by FIT failed.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Quinn Olson.
07:52 UT Shot by UT Grant Green HIT CROSSBAR
07:36 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Zack Friend.
07:19 UT Shot by UT Rex Kesselring HIT CROSSBAR
06:38 FIT Shot by FIT Thomas Strong WIDE
06:26 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer, SAVE Westin Schmidt
06:21 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Westin Schmidt.
06:18 UT Clear attempt by UT failed.
-- UT Turnover by UT Josh Weitzman.
06:09 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
05:31 FIT Shot by FIT Joe Coveleski, SAVE Westin Schmidt
05:26 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Westin Schmidt.
05:23 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
04:53 UT Shot by UT Tommy Ortega, SAVE Jax Francisco
04:50 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Brooks van Esselstyn.
04:43 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Parker Kane.
03:43 UT Shot by UT Rafe Bradshaw, SAVE Jax Francisco
03:36 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Jonah Borynec.
02:52 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
02:17 UT GOAL by UT Zack Friend, Assist by Rex Kesselring.

Florida Tech 2, Tampa 2
02:17 FIT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by FIT (on faceoff violation).
01:29 FIT Shot by FIT Joe Coveleski HIGH
01:17 FIT Shot by FIT Robert McNamara WIDE
01:11 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Max Henry.
01:07 FIT Shot by FIT Robert McNamara, SAVE Westin Schmidt
01:02 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Desi Arrup.
00:58 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
00:55 UT Shot by UT Dom Rottura HIGH
00:26 UT Shot by UT Jack Spears WIDE
00:17 UT Shot by UT Connor McDonough WIDE
00:07 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Jack Spears.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
15:00 UT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Ryan Thomas won by UT, [15:00] Ground ball pickup by UT Conley Stone.
14:55 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Ryan Thomas.
14:02 UT Shot by UT Zack Friend WIDE
13:30 UT 30-second clock violation by UT.
13:28 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
12:50 FIT Shot by FIT Aidan Addison BLOCKED
12:48 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Gordy Gombold.
12:39 UT Shot by UT Dom Rottura, SAVE Jax Francisco
12:36 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Garrett Gmeiner.
12:15 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.



-- FIT Turnover by FIT Jonah Borynec (caused by Dom Rottura).
11:51 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Dom Rottura.
11:49 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
11:10 UT Shot by UT Zach Johnson WIDE
10:52 UT GOAL by UT Jack Spears, Assist by Tommy Ortega.

Florida Tech 2, Tampa 3
10:52 FIT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [10:52] Ground ball pickup by FIT Carter Batt.
10:15 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer, SAVE Westin Schmidt
10:13 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Robert Demert.
10:10 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
09:01 UT GOAL by UT Jackson Bashaw, Assist by Zack Friend.

Florida Tech 2, Tampa 4
09:01 FIT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [09:01] Ground ball pickup by FIT Carter Batt.
07:46 FIT GOAL by FIT JD Ross.

Florida Tech 3, Tampa 4
07:46 FIT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [07:46] Ground ball pickup by FIT Noah Guarrera.
07:03 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Joe Coveleski.
06:59 FIT Shot by FIT Dawson Long, SAVE Westin Schmidt
06:52 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
05:59 UT Shot by UT Zach Johnson HIGH
05:38 UT GOAL by UT Zach Johnson.

Florida Tech 3, Tampa 5
05:38 FIT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [05:38] Ground ball pickup by FIT Carter Batt.
04:46 FIT GOAL by FIT Thomas Strong.

Florida Tech 4, Tampa 5
04:46 UT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [04:46] Ground ball pickup by UT Michael Thomas.
03:58 UT Shot by UT Rex Kesselring, SAVE Jax Francisco
03:54 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Gavin Stecher (caused by Dom Rottura).
02:19 UT GOAL by UT Jackson Bashaw, Assist by Zack Friend.

Florida Tech 4, Tampa 6
02:19 FIT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [02:19] Ground ball pickup by FIT Brooks van Esselstyn.
02:08 FIT GOAL by FIT Max Henry, Assist by Ryan Chancer.

Florida Tech 5, Tampa 6
02:08 FIT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by FIT, [02:08] Ground ball pickup by FIT Bobby Canaway.
01:45 FIT Shot by FIT JD Ross WIDE
01:36 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer WIDE
01:04 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer WIDE
00:43 FIT 30-second clock violation by FIT.
00:41 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
00:04 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Mitch Cummings.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
15:00 UT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [15:00] Ground ball pickup by UT Harry Boland.
14:28 UT Shot by UT Tommy Ortega HIGH
13:55 UT Shot by UT Jack Spears, SAVE Jax Francisco
13:48 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Reed Herbert.
12:50 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Conley Stone.
12:46 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
12:44 UT Shot by UT Harry Boland WIDE
11:45 UT GOAL by UT Grant Green, Assist by Jack Spears.

Florida Tech 5, Tampa 7
11:45 UT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [11:45] Ground ball pickup by UT Michael Thomas.
11:05 UT Shot by UT Rafe Bradshaw, SAVE Jax Francisco
10:20 FIT GOAL by FIT Gavin Stecher.

Florida Tech 6, Tampa 7
10:20 UT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [10:20] Ground ball pickup by UT Conley Stone.
09:44 UT Shot by UT Grant Green, SAVE Jax Francisco
09:40 FIT Clear attempt by FIT failed.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Kevin Wolfe.



09:22 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Rex Kesselring.
-- UT Turnover by UT Rex Kesselring (caused by Kevin Wolfe).
09:10 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Bobby Canaway.
09:06 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
08:16 FIT Shot by FIT Aidan Addison, SAVE Westin Schmidt
08:14 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Aidan Addison.
07:49 FIT Shot by FIT Thomas Strong, SAVE Westin Schmidt
07:44 UT Clear attempt by UT failed.
-- UT Turnover by UT (caused by Team).
06:47 FIT Shot by FIT Jonah Borynec, SAVE Westin Schmidt
06:42 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
06:04 UT GOAL by UT Zack Friend.

Florida Tech 6, Tampa 8
06:04 FIT Faceoff Carter Batt vs Michael Thomas won by FIT (on faceoff violation).
05:27 FIT Shot by FIT Ryan Chancer, SAVE Westin Schmidt
05:23 UT Clear attempt by UT good.
04:43 UT GOAL by UT Grant Green, Assist by Jackson Bashaw.

Florida Tech 6, Tampa 9
04:43 UT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by UT (on faceoff violation).
-- UT Turnover by UT Harry Boland.
04:07 FIT Timeout by FIT.
04:07 FIT Clear attempt by FIT good.
03:32 FIT Shot by FIT Aidan Addison HIT POST
03:27 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT JD Ross.
03:25 FIT Shot by FIT JD Ross HIGH
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Max Henry.
03:01 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Dom Rottura.
02:56 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Rex Kesselring.
02:24 UT Shot by UT Tommy Ortega, SAVE Jax Francisco
02:18 FIT Ground ball pickup by FIT Gavin Stecher.
02:15 FIT Clear attempt by FIT failed.
-- FIT Turnover by FIT Gavin Stecher (caused by Jackson Bashaw).
02:06 UT Ground ball pickup by UT Rex Kesselring.
01:33 UT Shot by UT Rex Kesselring HIT CROSSBAR
00:39 UT GOAL by UT Tommy Ortega.

Florida Tech 6, Tampa 10
00:39 UT Faceoff Shale Saeger vs Michael Thomas won by UT, [00:39] Ground ball pickup by UT Gordy Gombold.
00:01 FIT Penalty on FIT Kevin Wolfe (SLASHING/1:00).
00:00 0 End-of-period.


